
MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 12 March 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 8th January, 
2018 (Cen.12.03.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Discussion

3.  Procurement and financial update (Cen.12.03.2018/3)  (Pages 7 - 30)

4.  Performance Management Report (Cen.12.03.2018/4)  (Pages 31 - 66)

Ward Alliances

5.  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.12.03.2018/5)  (Pages 67 - 102)
Central – held on 24th January, 2018
Dodworth – held on 21st November, 2017 and 23rd January, 2018
Kingstone – held on 10th January, and 21st February, 2018
Stairfoot – held on 11th December, 2017, 8th January, 2018, and 12th February, 
2018
Worsbrough – held on 7th December, 2017 and 24th January, 2018

6.  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.12.03.2018/6)  (Pages 103 - 106)

To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:-

Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, G. Carr, J. Carr, 
Clarke, K. Dyson, M. Dyson, W. Johnson, Mathers, Mitchell, Murray, Pourali and 
Williams

Area Council Support Officers:

Chris Arnold, Interim Head of Strategic Commissioning and Procurement
Carol Brady, Central Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 2 March 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 8 January 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Riggs (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, 
G. Carr, J. Carr, Clarke, W. Johnson, Pourali and 
Williams. 

23. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Williams declared a non pecuniary interest in minutes 25 and 26 in relation 
to discussion on YMCA in relation to his membership of the organisation.

24. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 6th November, 
2017 (Cen.08.01.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 6th November, 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 6th November, 
2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

25. Procurement and Financial Update Report (Cen.08.01.2018/3) 

The following officers were welcomed to the meeting:-

 YMCA – Andrea Battye and Christie McFarlane
 Exodus - Martin Sawdon and Daniel Wilkinson
 Immortals (Targeted Youth Service, BMBC) - Karen Pearson
 The Youth Association-Dmitry Fedotov, Jody Poole and Rebecca Coyne

Presentations were given on each of the services commissioned.  Each organisation 
gave an overview of their commission, the progress made and the impact seen.  
Case studies were also presented.  Questions relating to each commission were then 
invited from Members.

With regards to the YMCA contract to ‘build emotional resilience and wellbeing in 
children and young people aged 8-14 years’ questions were raised regarding the 
availability of places and which areas were at capacity.  It was noted that there was a 
waiting list in a number of the areas, but where possible the young people in question 
would be signposted to other means of support.

The balance between the size of sessions and the ability to build relationships in 
groups was noted, and that the minimum size of a group was 12 individuals.  
Members heard how retaining individuals within the programme helped to maximise 
the impact made.

Members noted that many individuals, when leaving the scheme, did engage with 
other YMCA programmes.

Page 3

Cen.12.03.2018/2



2

Suggestions were made to provide further detail, where possible, including the 
numbers signposted and the associated destination, where individuals were referred 
from, and demographic information such as age group and ethnicity.  A number of 
compliments on the work of the YMCA in the area were also given.

With regards to the YMCA contract to deliver youth work in the Dodworth Ward 
Members noted the focus on young males in the area, and the successes seen.  
However, the difficulty experienced in engaging older males was acknowledged.

Thanks were expressed to Exodus for their work supporting events, and questions 
asked about ensuring safeguarding in their work.  Assurances were given that junior 
leaders were appropriately supervised and adults were DBS checked.  It was noted 
that the project also provided opportunities wider than volunteering, which included 
placements for students from colleges and schools.

Members commented on the work undertaken as part of the Immortals project 
around the skate park at Hoyle Mill, with young people engaged in the lighting 
improvements and organising an event.  It was noted that BMBC was liable for health 
and safety at the site, but for any event the organisers would undertake risk 
assessments.  Those present noted the engagement of young people in Worsbrough 
Dale Park and Pavilion, and the work to try and engage more girls. 

In relation to the Youth Association project Members commented on the successful 
Christmas events, and it was noted that some of the engagement had led to wider 
involvement of parents.

Questions were raised in relation to the numbers attending, and 50 individuals had 
been engaged overall with 15 regularly attending sessions. These were from 4 
different ethnic backgrounds.  Concerns were raised around whether the project was 
promoting groups to mix across communities, rather than fostering cohesion within 
communities, but in response it was stated that young people from a variety of 
backgrounds resident in the Central Ward did engage, and that it could take time to 
build relationships and trust in order to promote engagement.

The officers attending to present were thanked for the presentations and left the 
room.

Members then discussed the services and whether they should be extended.  
Attention was then drawn to updates on other contracted services contained within 
the report related to Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, Private Sector Housing SLA, and 
Homestart Home Visiting Service.  Members acknowledged the savings made due to 
staff leaving the Private Sector Housing service, and the need to accelerate the 
review of the service.

Attention was drawn to the current financial position and the projected levels of 
finance to commission services from in future years contained within the appendix.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the overview of Central Area Council’s contracts, contract extensions and 

associated timescales be noted;

Page 4



3

(ii) that approval be given to extend the service provided by YMCA ‘to build 
emotional resilience and wellbeing in children and young people aged 8-14 
years’ for a further one year period from 1st April, 2018 at a cost of £130,000;

(iii) that the update relating to the four Youth Resilience Fund Projects currently 
being delivered be noted, and that these be extended to run for a further eight 
week period at a total cost of £10,000;

(iv) that the financial position for 2016/17 to 2019/20 including projected 
expenditure be noted.

26. Consideration of Area Based Services Delivered Locally - Update Report 
(Cen.08.01.2018/4) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, previously circulated.

In reference to the exercise with Neighbourhood Services, it was remarked that the 
meeting held had been very productive.  Additional information regarding the top 20 
hotspots for flytipping was due to be provided, after which a time limited group would 
be established to further consider this.

Information on the littering hotspots had been provided to Kingdom and they would 
now prioritise these areas.  Members noted that the audit of litter bins had yet to be 
completed, but once complete this would provide the basis of a discussion with the 
service.

Members noted the updates provided related to the exercises with Neighbourhood 
Services, and Early Help/Family Centre Service and also the suggested future 
programme.

It was agreed that any suggestions for consideration of other services be forwarded 
to the Area Council Manager.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update regarding the progress in taking forward the recent exercises 

conducted with Neighbourhood Services, and Early Help/Family Centre Service 
be noted;

(ii) That further consideration be given to the following services:-
 Neighbourhood Services – April, 2018
 Early Help/Family Centre Service – September, 2018
 Safer Neighbourhoods Service – May, 2018

(iii) That Members forward suggestions to the Area Council Manager for future 
areas to be considered.

27. Celebration and awards event (Cen.08.01.2018/5) 

The Area Council Manager referred to the report circulated which provided an update 
on the arrangements related to the annual Central Area Council Celebration and 
Awards Event.

Page 5



4

Members noted the progress made and a number of suggestions, building on 
feedback from previous years.  The timescales associated with arranging the event 
were also noted.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update about the planning undertaken in arranging the Central Area 

Council 2018 Awards and Celebration Evening on 15th March, 2018, be noted;
(ii) That the award categories and associated processes for allocating awards be 

approved.

28. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.08.01.2018/6) 

The meeting received the notes of the Central, Dodworth, Stairfoot, Kingstone, and 
Worsbrough Ward Alliances within the Central Area held in October and November, 
2017.

Councillor Clarke remarked that a number of Ward Alliance Members had resigned 
from the Worsbrough Ward Alliance, and that the Alliance was working closely with 
the Community Development Officer to address this.  Councillor Clarke also 
remarked that the intergenerational event organised with Royal Voluntary Service 
had been a success.

Councillor Williams recognised the contribution of the Friends of Locke Park to the 
area and its support of charities.  Mention was made to the organisation of a Health 
event in February, and the difficulty in engaging a number of health services.

The Chair gave thanks for the contribution made by local businesses, and volunteers, 
to the Christmas events held in the Dodworth Ward.  Without their assistance at the 
events they would not have been as successful. 

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received.

29. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.08.01.2018/7) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the report circulated.

For Central Ward Alliance, £10,340.04 of the original £20,000 allocation remained.  
For Dodworth Ward Alliance, £1,588.30 of the £20,084 starting budget was left for 
allocation.  Kingstone Ward Alliance had £6,887.60 for allocation from a starting 
budget of £22,245.  From an opening balance of £20,180 Stairfoot had £7,796.64 
remaining, and Worsbrough Ward Alliance had £11,785 from £22,180 remaining.

It was noted that since the publication of reports both Stairfoot and Central Wards 
had approved applications reducing the amount of finance remaining.

All Members were reminded of the need to ensure finance was committed and spent 
to avoid having to return this to the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Central Area Council 
Manager

Central Council Procurement and Financial Update Report

1.   Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with an up to date overview of the Central Area 
Council’s priorities, together with an update of all current contracts, contract 
extensions and associated timescales. This includes: 

 Consideration of an additional 3 month contract extension to the 
Twiggs Clean and Green contract

 An update on the four, previously agreed, Youth Resilience Fund 8 
week extensions and associated costs.

1.2 The report also provides information about the service delivered to date by 
Royal Voluntary Service to: “reduce loneliness and isolation in adults and 
older people aged 50+”, with a view to members considering continuation of 
the contract for a further 1 year period.

1.3   The report also incorporates a review of the Private Rented Sector Housing 
Management and Enforcement Service Level Agreement, and within the wider 
Council and Central Area Council context, provides a proposed way forward 
for consideration.

1.4   Section 8 of the report asks members to consider if they wish to devolve 
Central Area Council funds to Ward Alliances for the 2018/19 financial year. 

1.5    Finally, Section 9 of the report outlines the actual financial position for 2016/17 
and the projected financial position for 2017/18 - 2019/20.

2.   Recommendations

         It is recommended that:

2.1    Members note the overview of Central Area Council’s current contracts,           
contract extensions and associated timescales, including the update on           
the four (previously agreed), Youth Resilience Fund 8 week extensions           
and associated costs.

2.2     As outlined in Section 4 of this report, Members approve the additional 3          
month extension to the Twiggs Clean and Green contract (to 31st             
December 2018), at an additional cost of £ 21,250, and give authorisation          
to the Executive Director, Communities, to complete the necessary          

Central Area Council Meeting:  
12th March 2018

Page 7

Cen.12.03.2018/3



paperwork in order to waive the relevant contract procedure rules to           
allow the extension to be formally progressed.

2.3 Within the context of Section 5 of this report, Members formally approve 
the continuation of the service provided by RVS to “reduce loneliness 
and isolation in adults and older people aged 50+” for a further one year 
period (1st July 2018- 30th June 2019), at a cost of £100,000.

 
2.4 Members consider the review of the Private Rented Sector Housing 

Management and Enforcement Service Level Agreement, and within the 
wider Council and Central Area Council context provided, consider the 
proposed way forward as outlined in Section 7 and Appendix 1 of this 
report: that a revised Service Level Agreement be agreed for 1 year, with 
an option to extend for 1 further year at a cost of £37,000 per year (total 
cost £74,000) to provide and officer an associated costs.

2.4    Subject to the same level of Area Council funding being available for the 
2018/19 financial year, Members devolve £10,000 of Central Area Council 
funds (same amount and on the same basis as in previous years), to 
each of the 5 Ward Alliances for 2018/19, at a total cost of £50,000.

2.5  Members note the current financial position for 2016/17, and the        
projected expenditure for 2017/18-2019/20, as outlined in Appendix 2           
and 3 of this report.

 3.   Priorities 2017/2018

 3.1    Table 1 below outlines the 4 Central Area Council priorities for 2017/2018 and       
the previously agreed principles of ensuring that community cohesion, social        
value and healthy and active lifestyles are promoted and embedded in all the       
work of Central Area Council.

It also shows the links to the Council’s Corporate priorities and the associated 
Corporate outcomes that the work of Central Area Council will contribute most 
significantly to.

Page 8



Table 1: Priorities, Principles and Corporate Outcomes 2017-2020

Ensuring the following principles are promoted and embedded in all that we do:

Contributing to the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Outcomes:

4.   Overview of Contracts and timescales      

OLDER 
PEOPLE

CLEAN 
AND 

GREEN

CHILDREN 
AND 

YOUNG 
PEOPLE

FAMILY 
SUPPORT

Community 
cohesion and 
integration

Healthy and active
[...]
 the necessary paperwork needed in order to waive the 
contract procedure rules will be progressed and signed off by the Executive 
Director, Communities.

         Private Sector Housing and Enforcement SLA Extension

4.7 At the Central Area Council meeting in November 2017 a 6 month extension to 
this service was agreed. At the last Central Area Meeting Council in January 
2018 members were made aware that Diane Dodds had decided to take up her 
substantive Housing and Environment Officer post (Central and Penistone Area 
Team) from 1st January 2017. Costs for the service will be reduced accordingly.

4.8 Nicola Dagnall, the second Central Area Council funded officer, will be taking 
up her new role as a Case Management Officer within the SNS from 1st April 
2018. 

4.9 The previously agreed extension for this SLA will therefore not be utilised, and 
as a result, the service in its current form will end on 31st March 2018.

4.10 Within the wider local and strategic context, Section 7 of this report does 
however provide a proposal to address the identified need within the private 
rented housing sector post 31st March 2018.

         Homestart Extension

4.11 Formal paperwork for the 6 month extended period for this service is          
currently being prepared.

Page 13



5.0   RVS delivering a service to “Reduce loneliness and isolation in adults and        
older people aged 50+”.

5.1  Following approval by Central Area Council on 16th January 2017, and as a         
result of a robust procurement process that took place between February and        
April 2017, RVS were awarded the Central Area Council contract to deliver a 
service to: “reduce loneliness and isolation in adults and older people aged 
50+”. The contract was to be run over a 3 year period as outlined in section 5.2 
below. 

5.2   The contract was initially for a period of 12 months commencing on 3rd July  
         2017 with the option to extend the service for a further two periods of 12    
[...]
uce the levels of littering and fly-tipping in and around the private rented 
housing stock in the Central Council area.

At a meeting of Central Area Council on 5th May 2014 it was agreed that the desired 
outcomes of the service would be achieved through the appointment of the following 
2 full-time officers, who would sit within the Community Safety & Enforcement 
Service as follows:

 Central Area Private Sector Housing Management Officer
 Central Area Enforcement and Investigation Officer

At a later meeting on 8th September 2014, approval was given for Central Area 
Council to enter into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Safer Neighbourhood 
Service to provide a Private Rented Sector Housing Management and Enforcement 
service for a 22 month period (1st April 2015 to 30th January 2017), at a cost of 
£141,708. 

Further approval was given at a Central Area Council meeting on 9th May 2016 to 
extend the service to 31st March 2017, at a cost of £12,897.

Following consideration of a Business Case for the continuation of the Private 
Rented Sector Housing Management and Enforcement service (beyond 31st March 
2017) at a Central Area Council meeting on 17th October 2016, approval was given 
for the service to be extended for a further 1 year period (1st April 2017 to 31st March 
2018) at a cost of £76,175.

Page 18



Appendix 1

4. Delivery of the Service: 1st April 2015-31st December 2017

Please note that as stated at the beginning of this document, BMBC’s Safer 
Neighbourhood’s Service has delivered the specified service to a satisfactory 
level throughout the SLA period to date, with no significant areas of concern 
highlighted at any time. 

This section therefore provides more general service delivery information.

The Service has been delivered primarily through the following 2 posts:

i. Central Area Private Sector Housing Management Officer
 This post has provided a proactive, reassuring, practical and visible customer 

focused housing and env
[...]
tion, with £7,395 of this commitment charged to the Ward.

Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged spend Allocation 
remaining

Worsbrough Dale Pavilion Management 
Committee – Engagement & Community 
Activities

£2,100.00 £2,100.00 £20,080.00

WWA - Engagement Fund £3,000.00 £17,080.00
Dodworth CSG - Worsbrough Junior Wardens £1,770.00 £1,770.00 £15,310.00
Qtr 1 Secretary expenses £125.00 £125.00 £15,185.00
St Thomas' Wives group - Engagement of 
women to prevent isolation

£500.00 £500.00 £14,685.00

Barnsley Main Heritage Gp - Hi Vis vests £150.00 £150.00 £14,535.00
Worsbrough After school provision £2,500.00 £2,500.00 £12,035.00
Qtrs 2 & 3 Secretary expenses £250.00 £250.00 £11,785.00
WWA - Community Pay Back Environmental 
Improvements working budget £2,000.00 £9,785.00

Page 106


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 8th January, 2018 (Cen.12.03.2018/2)
	3. Procurement and financial update (Cen.12.03.2018/3)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	4. Performance Management Report (Cen.12.03.2018/4)
	Appendix 1 Performance Report

	5. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.12.03.2018/5)
	6. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.12.03.2018/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 12 March 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 
P. Birkinshaw, Clarke, K. Dyson, M. Dyson, 
W. Johnson, Mathers, Pourali and Williams,

30. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 33 in relation 
to his membership of the YMCA.

31. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 8th January, 
2018 (Cen.12.03.2018/2) 

The minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council held on 8th January, 
2018 were received.

Members heard how a very productive workshop had been held to consider the issue 
of flytipping, where a number of ideas had been discussed.  It was noted that this 
was scheduled for consideration at the next meeting of the Area Council.

Those present were reminded of the celebration event arranged for 15th March, 2018 
and it was noted that 230 people had confirmed their attendance.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 8th January, 2018 
be approved as a true and correct record.

32. Procurement and financial update (Cen.12.03.2018/3) 

The item was briefly introduced by the Chair, before handing to Graham Harris to 
provide an update on the work of Royal Voluntary Service (RVS).  A number of key 
achievements over the past 6 months were mentioned: 245 service users had 
engaged with the service; 1,180 home visits had taken place and 160 befriending 
calls had been made.  Over 200 transport solutions had been arranged, and 84 
people had been introduced to using new technology.  Members heard how 19 new 
volunteers had been engaged, and 4 more were part way through the volunteer 
recruitment and induction process.

Within the first 6 months of the contract, 10 users aged 50-60 had been engaged, 
though this was expected to increase as awareness of the ability of the contractor to 
engage with this age group improved.

Of the 245 users engaged, 37 were aged 61-70 and 198 were aged over 70.  Users 
were primarily women.  It was noted that 30 referrals had been made through My 
Best Life.  The Christmas party held at Priory Campus had been a great success, 
with 56 hampers distributed and 86 people attending.   Members also heard that a 



2

steering group had been convened, with representatives from the Council, My Best 
Life, volunteers, and service users.

A number of case studies were referred to. These highlighted the demand for the 
service, the varied support given and the impact on the service users. Members 
praised the project and the support given to individuals.  It was agreed that the Area 
Council Manager circulates statistics related to the service broken down by ward.

A question was raised as to whether RVS had established any new groups.  It was 
noted that RVS would try to refer to existing groups where possible to ensure their 
sustainability, but would help to establish new ones if the need arose.

The meeting then discussed the contract with RVS and were supportive of its 
extension for a further year.

The Area Council Manager then spoke to the report previously circulated.  The 
attention of Members was drawn to the table which gave details of the current 
situation of every contract.

Members were reminded of their previous decision to extend the contract with 
Twiggs Grounds Maintenance for a further 6 months, pending the outcome of the 
review of Neighbourhood Services within the Council.  Since this decision, it had 
become apparent that this would now not be long enough, and therefore it was 
recommended that this be extended for a further 3 months.

Members were reminded of the previous decision to extend the service level 
agreement (SLA) to provide enforcement and support, focused on private sector 
housing in the area.  As officers had moved to take up permanent roles within the 
Council’s core service, the extension would no longer be deliverable.    It was noted 
any existing open cases would be dealt with by the core team.

The Central Area Council Manager drew attention to a proposal for a revised SLA 
with the Safer Neighbourhood Service to provide support and enforcement within 
private rented sector housing.  Building on the success of the previous SLA, this 
would focus on early intervention with new tenants, supporting them and making 
them aware of their responsibilities and those of their landlord.  It was proposed to 
employ an officer, and provide finance to compile a pack of accessible information to 
assist.  It was hoped this service would complement the work of the core team and of 
the forthcoming selective licencing scheme, and that early intervention would reduce 
more intensive demand later on.

Questions were raised about how areas or households would be identified. Members 
heard how positive relationships had already been developed with residents and 
landlords in a number of areas, and this would help to identify new tenants, but that 
there were also a number of ways in which hotspots could be identified.

A suggestion was made regarding the support and enforcement activity undertaken 
by Berneslai Homes in relation to their properties, and it was suggested that this 
could be an area for future consideration by the Area Council.



3

Members were reminded of the previous decision to extend the Youth Resilience 
Fund projects in order that they continued to deliver throughout the summer months.  
Members noted the final cost of this which was £10,676.

The Area Council Manager drew attention to part 8 of the report, and in light of the 
Ward Alliances within the area allocating their Ward Alliance Fund effectively; 
Members were asked to consider whether they supported devolving finance from the 
Area Council to each Ward Alliance for use in 2018/19. All were in support.

The attention of Members was then drawn to appendix 2, which provided an 
overview of the financial position of the Area Council.  It was expected that 
approximately £76,000 would be carried forward to 2018/19, which together with 
anticipated income from Fixed Penalty Notices would leave around £600,000 for 
allocation.

However, when taking into account expenditure planned, an amount of around 
£113,000 would remain for allocation in 2018/19.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given to Graham Harris for his presentation, and that 

the Area Council Manager circulates a breakdown of user statistics 
by ward for the service provided by RVS:

(ii) That the overview of Central Area Council’s current contracts, 
contract extensions, and associated timescales, including the update 
on the Youth Resilience Fund extensions and associated costs be 
noted;

(iii) That the Executive Director Communities be authorised to complete 
the necessary paperwork in order to waive the necessary paperwork 
in order to waive the relevant contract procedure rules to extend the 
Twiggs Clean and Green contract for 3 months, to 31st December, 
2018, at an additional cost of £21,250;

(iv) That the contract with RVS to ‘reduce loneliness and isolation in 
adults and older people aged 50+’ continue for a further year (1st July, 
2018 to 30th June, 2019) at a cost of £100,000;

(v) In the light of the review of Private Rented Sector Housing 
Management and Enforcement, a revised Service Level Agreement  
be agreed for 1 year, with an option to extend for a further year, at a 
cost of £37,000 per annum, to provide an officer and associated 
costs;

(vi) That, subject to the same budget being available to the Area Council, 
£10,000 per ward be devolved to each of the Ward Alliance Funds for 
2018/19 to be utilised as per previously agreed process;

(vii) That the current and projected financial position of the Area Council 
be noted.

33. Performance Management Report (Cen.12.03.2018/4) 

The Area Council Manager presented a performance management report for quarter 
3 of 2017/18.  

The attention of Members was drawn to Part A of the report, which provided an 
overview of the impact of all contracted services since April 2017.



4

The Area Council Manager then provided a brief update on each of the 
commissioned services, as detailed in Part B of the report.

With regards to YMCA, 119 sessions had been delivered, with 31 new young people 
engaged, and 1700 attendances overall.  There had been 1 new adult and 12 new 
young people volunteering within the quarter.  It was noted that information relating to 
age, disability and ethnicity was contained within the report, but caution was 
expressed regarding its accuracy as people did not always identify themselves within 
certain categories such as disabled.  In addition it was also noted that baseline 
information was being collected by the service to help evidence the distance travelled 
by participants.

Attention was drawn to the information relating to the contract with Kingdom Security.   
Members noted that 152 Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued within the quarter; 
146 for littering and 6 for dog fouling.  Those present heard of the targeted dog 
fouling operations conducted around Gordon Street and Worsbrough Mill, and the 
‘Bin it to Win it’ campaign. 

Members heard of the contract with Twiggs and their discussions with Voluntary 
Action Barnsley to enhance opportunities for volunteering.  Also noted was the added 
value work of the team, with approximately 145 additional pieces of work undertaken.  
Members noted that 10 social action projects had been led by Twiggs, with 31 new 
adult, and 13 new young people volunteering.

As part of the delivery of the Private Sector Housing SLA 192 properties were visited 
within the quarter, with approximately 2,400 visited since the inception of the project.  
Members acknowledged the wide range of issues assisted with through the case 
studies provided.

With regards to the Private Sector Housing Home Visiting Service, 10 new referrals 
had been received, with all having received an initial visit.  2 new adult volunteers 
had been engaged with 5 more having recently completed their training.  The Little 
Monkeys group continued to work well, and additional external funds had been 
received in order to provide activity packs, which also contained details of other 
support services, at Christmas.

The Youth Resilience Fund projects continued to perform satisfactorily, with only 
amber ratings relating to Exodus due to low numbers of young volunteers.  However 
this was likely to be rectified in future quarters.  Members noted that numbers often 
reduced in winter months, especially with detached youth work, due to the weather.

Some concerns were raised around the additionality of the investment from the Area 
Council, and the difficulties in showing direct correlation between investment and 
outputs/outcomes at times were noted.

Members heard how the Christmas fayre organised by The Youth Association was 
very well received, and how the YMCA had been successful in accessing external 
funds to carry on the work in the Dodworth ward after the summer holidays.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



5

34. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.12.03.2018/5) 

The meeting received the notes of the meetings of the following Ward Alliances 
within the Central Area: Central Ward Alliance, held on 24th January, 2018; Dodworth 
Ward Alliance, held on 21st November, 2017 and 23rd January, 2018; Kingstone 
Ward Alliance, held on 10th January, and 21st February, 2018; Stairfoot Ward 
Alliance, held on 11th December, 2017, 8th January, 2018 and 12th February, 2018; 
and Worsbrough Ward Alliance held on 7th December, 2017 and 24th January, 2018.

With regards to recent discussion at the Dodworth Ward Alliance, Councillor P. 
Birkinshaw asked whether an update could be provided on the Principal Towns 
Programme.  The Chair and Area Council Manager agreed to make enquiries about 
this.

Councillor Clarke praised the work of the Community Development Officer for their 
support of the Worsbrough Ward Alliance, which had recently recruited a number of 
new members.

Members heard how a Health Event organised by the Kingstone Ward Alliance had 
been postponed until 9th June, 2018 and would be focused on families.  Members 
were encouraged to forward the details of any groups potentially interested in taking 
part to Councillor Williams.

Councillor Johnson praised the work of over 45 volunteers, and a number of 
agencies, taking part in the Great British Clean Up event in the Stairfoot Ward, where 
over 60 bags of rubbish had been collected.

Members were made aware of the success of the Christmas event in the Dodworth 
Ward, which was so well received that those involved were already asking for the 
diary date for the event this year.  Praise was given to the Ward Alliance and the 
businesses involved.

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received.

35. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.12.03.2018/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  It was noted that, at the time 
of publishing the report, the following amounts remained for allocation from each of 
the Ward Alliance Funds:-
Central Ward Alliance Fund - £1,517.32
Dodworth Ward Alliance Fund - £1,588.30
Kingstone Ward Alliance Fund - £4,877.22
Stairfoot Ward Alliance Fund - £5,472.96
Worsbrough Ward Alliance Fund - £9,785.00

It was noted that most Ward Alliances had been notified of potential applications 
which were likely to utilise the majority of the finance remaining before the end of the 
financial year.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
------------------------------------------

Chair


